COMMON COUNCIL -~ SPECIAL MEETING

MAY 11, 1982 8:45 P M,

Meeting is called to. order by the Honorable Mayor, JamesE. Dyer—

at 8:45 O0'Clock P.M. .

ROLL CALL

Council Members - Elder, Gallo, McGarry, Foti, Torcaso, Eriquez,

Esposito, Repole, Zotos, Eppoliti, McManus, DaSilva, Torian, .

White, Cassano, Charles, Boymton, Burke, Butera, Evans, Farah. .. .

_Absent.

NOTICE_QFWSPECIALWMEETINGWtowbewheldwonwtheWllthwdaymgfwmay,”lggzw

at..8:45.0'Clock P,M. for- the purposez6f -acting upon the followin g

1. Adoption of the Mayor's Budget re:

qucationmAmendmentsww,wmw

Public Works Amendments

RETURN OF _ SERVICE -~ Notices delivered by Police Offlcers of the

City of Danbury.

A motion is made by & seconded by for the Call

and Return of Service to be accepted.

Education Amendments:

The amendments were -

Public Works Amendments




CITY OF DANBURY

To: Common Council - City of Danbury

A special meeting of the Common Council

held on the t1th day of May,

of the City of Danbury will be

o'clock p.m., at the

City Hall in said Danbury.
For the purpose of acting upon the following:
1. Adoption of the Mayor's Budget re:
Education Amendments

Public Works Amendments

10th May,

day of

1982 8145

Dated at Danbury, this

To the sheriff or any policeman of the City of Danbury: )

You are hereby required to notify the above named membet

of the Common Council of the City of Danbury of the special meeting of said board by leaving with

or at the usual place of abode or place of business of such member not less than 24 hours before the

hour specified for said meeting, a notice in form anne

of said meeting.

d to mak

due /return thereof at the time

%:;ﬂ Mayor




Yy

L JLF,

.-[ ey .~ ! -3
ELDER L
GALLO -
McGARRY o
TORCASO )
—
ERIQUEZ =
ESPOSITO i i o
REPOLE —
20TOS —
! EPPOLITI 1.
: T
!
- McMANUS e
P
DaSILVA
r_.___ . M —
{ TORIAN — t
| WHITE L
. CASSANO "
CHARLES ~ —
4
- BOYNTON o
* BURKE J—
BUTERA "
EVANS L
FARAH g
— ' e
TOTALS3 //7/ éj




ELDER /
GALLO /
McGARRY v/
FOTI \//
TORCASO \//
P
ERIQUEZ /
ESPOSITO | ) /
REPOLE /
.
70TOS /
_ \
! EPPOLITI v /
: e
g .
" McMANUS #
; e
{ DaSILVA ath
i -
{ TORIAN / ‘
| WHITE s f'i
—_- -- Y Y T T \f
: CASSANO \:ﬁ
CHARLES - V;ff&
i )
-
- BOYNTON ]
" BURKE V,//
&
BUTERA M"M
.,“’#‘w”
EVANS i f‘w -
iV
. e
FARAH ; // be
B aﬁ_ ' ) ("s
7
& T
TOTALS Cﬂﬂ Ay L7



/// e

COMMON COUNCIIL EDUCATION LIATISON COMMITTEE REPORT 1982-1983 Budget

The Common Council Education Liaison Committee consisting of Council-
members Evans, Erigquez , Farah, Torcaso, Torian and McManus, met on the
following dates: ,
March 29, 1982 - March 31, 1982 - April 12, 1982
April 14, 1982 - April 19, 1982 - April 21, 1982
April 28, 1982 - R o et R s PR

-

P e ol 1

Not all members were in attendance at all meetings due to other business

or sickness, Also in attendance at some meetings were Mr. Dominic Setaro,

Mr. Thomas Fabiano, Mr. Paul Shea, Mr., Michael Seri and various members of
the Teacher's Union amd at one meeting Mr. Gnick and Shirley —-———=——- of the
Teacher's Union. ,

Much discussion of the School Board's FY 82/83 Budget ensued. Many questions
were brought up by the members. These questions were forwarded to the School
Board and Superintendent for clarification. Much in-depth study was made of
the information provided by the Board. It was brought out that student
enrollment continues to decline year by year. As an example, the School
Board is projecting a decrease of 246 students FY 82/83 over FY 81/82. To go
a little further, since school year 79/80 to FY 82/82 there shows a decline
in student enrollment of 706,

However, the Board continues to request filling positions such as clerical
psychologists, administrative assistants and teachine aides etc.

The recommendations of the committee address the restraint of hiring new
staff and the reduction where deemed possible in support items.

The following action on the 82/83 FY School Board Budget is recommended by
the committee:

Line 009 - Superintendent - as the Superintendent has not been on board a
bull year and won't be at the end of FY 81/82 it was felt that a $4,000
raise at this time is unwarranted.

Reduce line -4,000

Line 010 - Supv/Mgr./Directors - 35,000 added to this account
to handle the 2 Custodial supervisors recommended by
the Superintendent in connection with the contracting
of Service Systems Inc. Committee felt that Super-
vision should be hired from within system. Change to
show addition in salary line of Supervisor appointee
Reduce line -30,000

Line 034 - Psychologists - Although PL 94-143 says psychologists
must be available to Spec, Ed. it does not mandate
amount needed. As there are 5 presently on board, the
committee did not feel the need for additional was :
necessary. Reduce line -26,320

Line 072 - Custodians - Committee felt that one custodian would
be taken from the ranks and elevated to supervisor.
The replacement should be funded from that cut on

line 010. Add to line +11,128




L.ine

055

Clerical — Due to decreasing student enrcllment, clerical

Line

058

increase of 3 thought not to be needed
Reduce line

Teaching Aides - Reg. Class - again due to

Line

115

decreasing enrollments the addition
of 13.5 aides seem to be without
foundation. Reduce line

Teaching Special Ed. P.T.- Thru March, 82

Line

116

with Fiscal Year 81/82 budget of 12,456
still shows balance $6025, requesting a
94.,9% increase . Reduce line

Teachine-Subs. - Acct. shows an unemcumbered balance

Line

136

thru March, 82 of $55,598.79 Decrease line

Nurses - Sub. - New Acct. this year, not previously

Line

142

funded. Reduce line

Physical Therapists - Committee can't fine the need to

Line

155

increase the funding in this line by 66/6%
Reduce line

Clerical PT - Increase of 216.4% deemed unnecessary

Line

157

$1210 left in acct at end of March out of

-t- ddf20- v 3
appropriation amended of $2100 Reduce line

Teaching Aides,Spec.Ed.PT - Shows a balance of

Line

179

$13,636.90 from an appropriation of
$30,730.00 Reduce line

Work Study Salaries - Because of current spending

Line

198

rate monies appropriated for FY 82/83 are
high Reduce line

Salary-Printing - Increase of 50% appears high.
: Reduce line

-31,634

15,432

11,829

10,000

1,800.

-2,000

-4,545,

-3,000

-1,000

As far as the 200 lines are concerned after consultation with the City

Assistant Comptroller,
the increase or decrease in these employee benefit lines.

it was felt that it was difficult to determine
It was decided

by the committee to leave these accounts as requested but to monitor them
through the year.

Line 308 - Legal Fees - Spec. Ed.- Based on the expenditures

of only $700 through FY 81/82, March.
Reduce line

Line 310 - Professional Services - As nothing special was brought

out to the committee by the Board and
there shows a balance in the acct. of
$20,254.60, committee felt a cutback to
last Year's adopted figure was sufficient.
Reduce line

Line 311 - Homebound Instruction - Shows a balance in Account

March, 82 of $15,000. Reduce line

-2

-7,000

-9,000



Travel (in town) - based on current usage, amount
appears to be excessive , Reduce line -4,817

Line 332

Committee also takes exception to the

fact that some members of the administration
receive a stipend for travel without benefit

to the City or Board of a receipt for expenditures.

Travel (out of town) - Reduce funding to same level as
this year, Reduce line -1500

Line 333

Line 350 - Advertising - Reduce funding to same level as
this year Reduce line - 2000

Tuition Special Ed.- This recommendation gives a
7% increase over last year. $23,400 still
shows unemcumbered through March, 82. Reduce line -20,000

Line 370

Lines 331-334-337-338-339 ~ Transportation - Committee feels
that the expenses of paying Jace 20,520 per
year for a spare bus with four (4) requested
is not warranted. Reduce line -82,080

Lines 401 thru 415 - Supplies - By combining the supplies

and Account without accts 416 and 417 it was
418 thru 496 felt that a 15% increase FY 82/83 over
FY 81/82 was sufficient. Reduce line -~176,991

Line 416 - Fuel for Buildings - Because of Honeywell Savings
which were apparently not taken into
consideration by the Board, committee felt
appropriation should be reduced. Reduce line -100,000

Note: Fuel savings already realized:
High School - 12 months $45,746.89
Rogers Park - 4 months  5,728.55
Shelter Rock 4 months 6,497.59
Anticipated Savings:

Rogers Park - 8 months 26,391.45
Shelter Rock 8 months 3,666.41
Broadview 12 months 31,206.00
King St. 12 months 14,122.00

Line 417 - Gasoline - Due to lower prices figure is still
an increase over FY 81/82 Reduce line -10,000

Lines 540 through 544 - New Eguipment - Committee die not
feel a 310.0% increase in this line Wwas
justified. : _ Decrease line-29,899

Lines 550-554 - Replace Equipment - As the money adopted
for these lines in FY 81/82 were
apparently transferred to accounts 540-
544, committee approved that same amount
be approved for FY 82/83 Reduce line - 30,000

No changes were recommended by the committee for the 600 Accounts.



Title I reduction - As the estimated expenditures for FY 81/82 are
$391,844.47 and the expected revenue for FY 81/82 is 470,197.53

there will be a carryover of 78,353.00. Federal funding for Title I

is being reduced for fiscal year 82/83 by approximately 25% or 111,457,

The School Board is asking the City to pick up this $111,457 or the total
amount that the Federal Government is taking out. We have been assured
by the School Board that the 308,173 estimated revenue from the Federal
Government will not be lost if the City fails to provide the $111,457.

Reduce line -$111,457.

The committee as was stated before did not remove any programs, or
recommend the closing of any schools. We did however restrain from
adding to staff because of economic conditions and the burden that
the taxpayers are already saddled with.

We would be remiss if we did not point out that starting with the

FY 80/81 through the FY 82/83 the school budget has been increased
6,315,786 or 30.1%. In this same period the City of Danbury will
have spent $75,079,600 and that is only 3 years, so when anybody asks
is Danbury worried about what direction Education is heading, I think
we can all hold our heads high and say we are pushing it to the hilt
with great expectations for the future and the youth of our community.

The Education liaison committee therefore recommends a reduction of
-5730,069.00 in the School Board Budget for FY 82/83 and the adoption
of a total School Board Budget for FY 82/83 of $26,965,786.

97.4 of request
7.1% Inc. FY 82/83 over FY 81/82

Respectfully submitted

Chairman

Thomas Evans

Gene Eriquez

Mounir Farah

Carole Torcaso

Edward Torian

Constance McManus

—d



CITY OF DANBURY

N : COMMON COUNCIL
DANBURY, CONNECTICUT 06810
May 11, 1982

MINORITY REPORT

BOARD OF EDUCATION LIAISON COMMITTEE BUDGET REPORT

TO: MEMBERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL:

I submit this minority report to outline my reasons for opposing
that portion of the Board of Education Liaison Committee Budget Report
that recommends a cut~off of funding to an educational program which I
believe to be of fundamental importance in meeting the needs of
Danbury's students. '

At the outset, I wish to make it clear that this report reflects
my opinions and concerns and that I believe it represents the feeling
of many constituents. o

- In addition, it should be noted that I am in agreement with a
majority of the reductions suggested by the Liaison committee. Also,
I am in general agreement with and support the reductions proposed by
the other budget committees.

The Board of Education Liaison committee has presented the Council
with their report that identifies reductions in the School Board budget
totalling $730,062. Included in this amount is $111,457 for local
support of Title I funding. ' 4

I take exception to the elimination of funding for the Title I
program. The Committee report states that no programs have been cut
in total as a result of the committee's recommendations. This appears
to be true.

However, I sincerely believe that a cut of this magnitude would
severely reduce the Title I level of effectiveness, destroying avenues
for development of adademic and readiness skills made available through
these programs.

At present, twenty-four (24) teacher's aides provide direct
instructional services (on a one~to-one basis) to our City's
disadvantaged and underprivileged youth. Reading, language and
mathematics are among the skills being reinforced enabling these
students to keep pace with their classmates.

bt Another program, Muiti-Opportuhities for Youth, is designed to
decrease the drop-out rate and provide counseling for related school,
work or family problems. 7

These' services, and others, which are made possible by Title I
funding, the committee has proposed to cut. No replacement or ‘
substitutes have been recommended by the committee, nor does it proport
to address the disadvantage these students would be under without the.
full operation of this program. L '

w-



I believe that a continuation of these programs would not force
the City to spend additional tax monies. The simple fact is that
continuing these programs would not cost the taxpayer one additional
"red" cent. ‘

In short, the over-riding concern of any municipal fiscal plan
must be fairness. The Liaison Committee has worked long hours in a
good faith attempt to reconsider the competing interests of educational
needs and fiscal health. However, in this one area, both these interests
are serviced by retaining these programs, ' '

In the absence of any proof to the contrary, I must oppose any
attempt to eliminates Title I funding.

SUMMARY
Recommended Reductionss
Liaison committee Report $730,069.
Title I Funding (Local) (111,457)
Minority Report $618,612,

Respectfully submitted

Councilman Gene Eriquez

-2



//// T. Evans

COMMON COUNCIL EDUCATION LIAISON COMMITTEE REPORT

The Common Council Education Liaison Committee consisting of Council-
members Evans, Eriquez , Farah, Torcaso, Torian and McManus, met on the
following dates:

March 29, 1982 - March 31, 1982 - April 12, 1982

April 14, 1982 - April 19, 1982 - April 21, 1982

April 28, 1982 -

Not all members were in attendance at all meetings due to other business
or sickness, Also in attendance at some meetings were Mr. Dominic Setaro,
Mr. Thomas Fabiano, Mr. Paul Shea, Mr. Michael Seri and various members of
the Teacher's Union amd at one meeting Mr. Gnick and Shirley ——-———- of the
Teacher's Union.

Much discussion of the School Board's FY 82/83 Budget ensued. Many question:
were brought up by the members. These questions were forwarded to the School
Board and Superintendent for clarification. Much in-depth study was made of
the information provided by the Board.. It was brought out that student
enrollment continues to decline year by year. As an example, the School
Board is projecting a decrease of 246 students FY 82/83 over FY 81/82. To go
a little further, since school year 79/80 to FY 82/82 there shows a decline
in student enrollment of 706.

However, the Board continues to request filling positions such as clerical
psychologists, administrative assistants and teachine aides etc.

The recommendations of the committee address the restraint of hiring new
staff and the reduction where deemed possible in support items.

The following action on the 82/83 FY School Board Budget is recommended by
the committee:

Line 009 - Superintendent - as the Superintendent has not been on board a
bull year and won't be at the end of FY 81/82 it was felt that a $4,000
raise at this time is unwarranted.

Reduce line -4,000

Line 010 - Supv/Mgr./Directors - 35,000 added to this account
to handle the 2 Custodial supervisors recommended by
the Superintendent in connection with the contracting
of Service Systems Inc. Committee felt that Super-
vision should be hired from within system. Change to
show addition in salary line of Supervisor appointee
Reduce line -30,000

Line 034 - Psychologists - Although PL 94-143 says psychologists
must be available to Spec. Ed. it does not mandate
amount needed. As there are 5 presently on board, the
committee did not feel the need for additional was
necessary. Reduce line -26,320

Line 072 - Custodians - Committee felt that one custodian would
be taken from the ranks and elevated to supervisor.
The replacement should be funded from that cut on

line 010. Add to line +11,128




-4

Line 055 - Clerical - Due to decreasing student enrollment, clerical

increase of 3 thought not to be needed
Reduce line

Line 058 - Teaching Aides - Reg. Class - again due to

decreasing enrollments the addition
of 13.5 aides seem to be without
foundation. Reduce line

Line 115 - Teaching Special Ed. P.T.- Thru March, 82

with Fiscal Year 81/82 budget of 12,456
still shows balance $6025, requesting a

94,9% increase Reduce line
Line 116 - Teachine-Subs. - Acct. shows an unemcumbered balance
thru March, 82 of $55,598.79 Decrease line

Tine 136 - Nurses - Sub, - New Acct. this year, not previously

funded., Reduce line

Line 142 - Physical Therapists - Committee can't fine the need to

increase the funding in this line by 66/6%
Reduce line

Line 155 - Clerical PT - Increase of 216.4% deemed unnecessary

$1210 left in acct at end of March out of

Catd 3 . '
appropriation amended of $2100 Reduce line

/ Line 157 - Teaching Aides,Spec.Ed.PT - Shows a balance of

$13,636.90 from an appropriation of
$30,730.00 Reduce line

Line 179 - Work Study Salaries - Because of current spending

rate monies appropriated for FY 82/83 are
high Reduce line

Line 198 - Salary-Printing - Increase of 50% appears high.

Reduce line

15,432

11,829

10,000

1,800.

-2,000 -

"‘4,545.

-3,000

-1,000

As far as the 200 lines are concerned after consultation with the City

Assistant Comptroller, it was felt that it was difficult to determine

the increase or decrease in these employee benefit lines. It was decided
by the committee to leave these accounts as reguested but to monitor them

through the year.

Line 308 - Legal Fees — Spec. Ed.- Based on the expenditures

of only $700 through FY 81/82, March.
Reduce line

Line 310 - Professional Services - As nothing special was brought

out to the committee by the Board and
there shows a balance in the acct. of
$20,254.60, committee felt a cutback to
last Year's adopted figure was sufficient.
' Reduce line

Line 311 - Homebound Instruction - Shows a balance in Account

March, 82 of $15,000. Reduce line

-2

-7,000

-9,000

-9,000



Travel (in town) - based on current usage, amount
appears to be excessive _ Reduce line -4,817

Line 332

Committee also takes exception to the

fact that some members of the administration
receive a stipend for travel without benefit

to the City or Board of a receipt for expenditures.

Line 333 - Travel (out of town) - Reduce funding to same level as
this year. Reduce line ~1500

Line 350 - Advertising - Reduce funding to same level as
this year Reduce line - 2000

Line 370 — Tuition Special Ed.- This recommendation gives a
7% increase over last year. $23,400 still
show unemcumbered through March, 82 Reduce llne -20,000 .
SRR 4 HAGs LR, 15 M ’/Lﬂ/ Hl / el /Lf ¢ dimadl 1o, i E
Lines 331~ 334—337 338-339 -&Efansportatlon - Commlttee ‘feels I
that the expenses of paying Jace 20,520 per V
year for a spare bus with four (4) requested
is not warranted, Reduce line -82,080

Lines 401 thru 415 - Supplies - By combining the supplies

and Account without accts 416 and 417 it was
418 thru 496 felt that a 15% increase FY 82/83 gver ,
FY 81/82 was sufficient. Reduce line ~176,991

Line 416 - Fuel for Buildings - Because of Honeywell Savings
which were apparently not taken into
consideration by the Board, committee felt
appropriation should be reduced. Reduce line -100,000

Note: Fuel savings already realized:
High School - 12 months $45,746.89
Rogers Park - 4 months 5,728.55
Shelter Rock 4 months 6,497.59
Anticipated Savings:

Rogers Park - 8 months 26,391.45
Shelter Rock 8 months 3,666.41
Broadview 12 months 31,206.00
King St. 12 months 14,122.00

Line 417 -~ Gasoline - Due to lower prices figure is still
an increase over FY 81/82 Reduce line -10,000

Lines 540 through 544 - New-quipment - Committee die not
feel a 310.0% increase in this line Wwas
justified. - Decrease line-29,899

Lines 550-554 - Replace Equipment - As the money adopted
for these lines in FY 81/82 were
apparently transferred to accounts 540-
544, committee approved that same amount
be approved for FY 82/83 Reduce line - 30,000

No changes were recommended by the committee for the 600 Accounts.



Title I reduction - As the estimated expenditures for FY 81/82 are
$391,844.47 and the expected revenue for FY 81/82 is 470,197.53

there will be a carryover of 78,353,00. Federal funding for Title I

is being reduced for fiscal year 82/83 by approximately 25% or 111,457.

The School Board is asking the City to pick up this $111,457 or the total
amount that the Federal Government is taking out. We have been assured
by the School Board that the 308,173 estimated revenue from the Federal
Government will not be lost if the City fails to provide the $111,457.

Therefore, when adding tHe 78,.351.00earsyover to the 308,173 estimated

revenue title I will be funded at 386,526 or $5,318.47 less than FY 81/82.

Reduce line -S$111,457.

The committee as was stated before did not remove any programs, oOr
recommend the closing of any schools. We did however restrain from
adding to staff because of economic conditions and the burden that
the taxpayers are already saddled with.

We would be remiss if we did not point out that starting with the

FY 80/81 through the FY 82/83 the school budget has been increased
6,315,786 or 30.1%. In this same period the City of Danbury will
have spent $75,079,600 and that is only 3 years, so when anybody asks
is Danbury worried about what direction Education is heading, I think
we can all hold our heads high and say we are pushing it to the hilt
with great expectations for the future and the youth of our community.

The Education liaison committee therefore recommends a reduction of
~-$730,069.00 in the School Board Budget for FY 82/83 and the adoption
of a total School Board Budget for FY 82/83 of $26,965,786.

97.4 of request
7.1% Inc. FY 82/83 over FY 81/82

// F 7%7 7/ 1% [/if?/ «

el g il A
LAY A

Respjszully supmitted

Gene Eriquez

Mounir Faralf

éfi??dﬁfjigéé;zﬁ4wﬁ

axole Torcase— ~
(st (90,

Edward ?orian

Constance McManus




CITY OF DANBURY

COMMON COUNCIL
DANBURY, CONNECTICUT 06810

PUBLIC WORKS BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT - 1982 - 1983

Committee Members - A, Cassano,Chairman, J. DaSilva, D. Eppoliti,
G, Eriquez, J. Esposito, C. McManus, F. Repole,
C. Torcaso.

As the result of budget review meetings, including meetings with Public
Works Department management, the Public Works Budget Committee recommends
that the following changes be incorporated in the 1982-1983 Budget as
proposed by the Mavyor:

Mayor's ' Committee
Proposal Recommendation
01-222 -~ PUBLIC BUILDINGS
010100 - Regular Salaries 156,312 ’ : 157,555
(Increase Superintendent of
Public Bldgs by $1,243 to
read $22,500 in T.0.

042000 - Heating Fuel 6,000 =0=
(Recommend that General Gov't :
Budget Committee include $6,000
in Parks & Rec. Budget Acct.08-~130,
Line 042000 to cover Hatters Park
heating fuel

BOTTOM LINE: 203,490 198,733, -

01-224 - CITY HALL BUILDING
020300 - Communication Services ~ 61,500 =0
(Recommend that General Gov't
Budget Committee include funding
in Comptroller's budget Acct.01-141,
line 020300, in an amount Jdeemed
necessary to cover communication
service expenses for City Hall.
BOTTOM LINE: 211,167 149,667,

The Public Works Budget Committee recdmmends no changes in the
following accounts in the 1982-1983 Budget as proposed by the
Mayor:
01-225 - Library
01-226 -~ Police Station
01-228 - 0Ol1d Library
01-229 -~ Water Use City Depts.
03-109 -~ Director of Public Works,
03-110. - Highways
03-~111 - State Aid -~ Highway PrOJect -
03-112 - Snow & Ice Removal
03-113 =~ Street Lighting
03-115 - Bridges & Rivers
- 03=-116 - Public Bldgs Maint-Repair
- 03-~124 - Storm Water Drains
' 03-126 - Solid Waste Management.




03-130 - Engineering Department
03~142 ~ Septic Waste Lagoon
08-145 - Tree Warden/City Forester

Sewer operations budget - All accounts
Water Department Budget - All Accounts

The above recommended changes result in a net decrease, over all the
considered accounts, of $66,257.00 in the Mayor's proposed budget,

Respectfully submitted

Chairman

Anthony Cassano

Joseph DaSilva

Diane Eppoliti

Gene Eriquez

John Esposito

Constance McManus

Frank Repole

Carole Torcaso





